IN THE SUPREME COURT OF JUDICATURE OF JAMAICA

IN COMMON LAW

SUIT WNO. C.L.H., 74/87

BETWEEH ANITA HYLTON PLAINTIFF

AND TRANS CARIBREAN DEFENDANT
(FAMAICA LTD.)

Dennis Goffe for the Plaintiff,
Enos Grant for the Defendant.

HEARD: BMavy 1, 3, 4, 5, and July 31, 1989.

PANTON, J.

In July, 1971, the plaintiff, a travel agent who then
lived {and who s5till lives}) in Brodklynp New York, U.S.A.,

entered into a contract with a company known as Trans Caribbean

Estates Limited to purchase lot no. 1487 Ironshore siubdivision

designated Area 2c Phase 2, in the parish of 53t. James. The
company then had a sales office at 34 Fort St., MHontego Bay,
with its head office at the International Credit Bank Building,
Freeport, Bahamas.
By that agreement, the plaintiff paid U.5.$3,675.19 as
a deposit, with the balance being due in 59 monthly instalments
at the rate of U.S. $144.45 per month with the sxception of the
final instalron~ which should have been U.5.$145.55. The first
payment was due on the 15th September 1971 and each subsequent
payment should have been on the 15th day of each month until the
balance was paid. The deferred payment price was U.5.$12,343.14.
The agreement provided that on or prior t¢ 36 months
" after the date of the aéreement the vendor was tc cause to ba
built access roads contiguous to the property, and water pipes
or mains were to be installed along the roads of the subdivision.
If the terms of the agreement were carried out, then by
July, 1974, roads and water would have been provided; and by

July, 1976, all amounts due to the vendor would have been paid.
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VThat51tuat1en,however, dld not materlellze.as nelther road norxr
!water has been prov1ded° and tne elalntlff hae not completed
payments, she nav1ng paid a total of U,S°$73477055 up to
September 30, 1976. - o
The documents that have beeﬂ presentcd to the Court
1nd1cate tqat during 1875 Trans earlbbean Wstates Ltdoa dlSappeared
from the scene, and the plaintiff ﬁnd the defendant commenced
’deallngs wrth each other in relation to the same lot and the
reame account number. It is clear also that the plalntlrf has
'VCOﬂtlnually dealt w1th the same set of employees who were
Hprevrously employed to Trans Caribbean Estates Ltdo o
The;plalntltf,-es purchasers, now seek from the defen-
dant a refuné:of the emeuan'rhet she‘has-paié together with
interest and, in addition, she claims damages for breach of
contract.
The-defendant eentends that it - had no agreement with
~ the Qlaintiff‘and.that its dealings‘with the plaintiff were in
‘its (ehe defeﬁdaﬁt°s) capacity as agent, and that that was
hnown, or ought to have been known by the plalntlfra The
&efendant £urther contends that if there is a-ccntruct between
it and the plalntlffp the claim is a statuteebarred, and also,
that there is no memoraﬁdum of any agreement” between the
“ partles to gatlsfy the Statute of Frauds.
e At the trldl of the action, the plalntlff testlrfed on
;her own behalf and, surprlslnglyF called the managlng dlrector
of the defendant companv as her w:.tnes&= Huv1ng called this
w1tness, the pralntlff 8 attorney*at law proceeded to object to

any cross—examlnatlon of the Wltness by the attorneymatwlaw for

the defence,‘ He relled on tHe case Tedesck. v. Singh and Cthers

{1948) 1Ch 319 for thls stance° I stated tnen thnt I ‘@id not

than that the rullng of Roxburgh, J., represented the lew and
practice of Jainaica° There was, in my v;.ewp no reason to depart

from the normal rules of practice and proce&ure.



The attorney—at«law for the defendant agreed with the position
that- %ra‘Goffe adoptedy Dut sought perm1551on to ‘cross examlne”
the witness in relation to a letter written by hlme I qranted
the permission sought.
The defeﬁdant called no w:.tness°
The contentloﬁ that if there is a contract the claim
is statute-barred ovarlooks the fact that tlme wculd only have
begun to run at the moment that the plmlntlff comnunlc“ted £o
tne defendant that she was treetlng the defenﬁant s attitude as
a breach of contracto Th$n was on the 22nd eegtember 19856, wheh
the plalntlff s attorney=atwlaw wrote thus o the defendant:
"May we point out that upder the rlder
to the Agreement between. our client and
yourselves you agreed to bUlld suitable
access roads, water pipes and mains
within thirty six (36} months from the
date of the Agreement° . To date you have
not done so and in view cf this breacng
our instructions are to advise you that
our client treats the contract as at an
end and demands the immediate return of.
~the moneys which she paid plus 1nterest°
As regards the contention that tﬁere is no "memorandum”
to satisfy the Statute,of Frauds, I shoula have thought that
the agreement itself and the several letters frdm the defendant
to the plaintiff would have made such a cohtention impossible.
The real 901nt for determlnatlon, in my judgment, is
whether the defendant is llab;e on a contractg the original °
: document of whlch 1t did not sign. In determlnlng this, consi-=
nﬁepatlon has te be glvep to all the documents +o see what they
mean. wWas the defendant deallng w1th the plalntlff as 1f the
;,defendant_wes a garty_to the cont:aet?. Or, was lt actlﬁg in
the capa01ty of an agent’

. Y :

L It seems to me that the answers to these questlons

< MAY cleerly be Found »n the éocuments that have been put before
the Court., I intend to rcfer to flve letters that were ertten
by the.deiendant (four of them to the plalntlff ana “one to the

Financial Secretaryl.
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plaintiff -

Septembef 30, 1986, the defendant wrote thus to the

"Re - Lot 1487; Area 2C Ironshore Estates
Account #10061

Dear Mrs. Hyltdnp

We write once more to inform you that your above-
mentioned account is seriously in arrears and to
afford vou the opportunity to make good your agree-

- ment before we are forced to implement clausc 5a

of the Agreement of Sale and Purchase, copy of
which we enclose herewith for your perusal.

There is a total amount of U.5%3,322.35 owing to

us and to complete payment. We are in possession

of the Certificate of Title and on receipt of your
cheque, in full, the necessary Registrable Transfer
will be requested and forwarded to you for execution.

Kindly let us hear formiyou.Wwithin 14 days af tpday's
date failing which we will have no alternaitve but to

take the necessary steps to rescind the Contract and
forfeit all funds madc to us on account.

Yours very truly,

TRANS CARIBEEAN (JAMAICA) LIMITED,

pers ¥illiams "

It is to be observed that in this letter, the defendant

is. threaten

agreement.

ing'the @laimtiff to. "implement” a clause of the

In the second paragraph, the defendant is stating

that the arrears are owed to the defendant.

On_the 5th December, 1983, the plaintiff’s attorneys-—at-

law wrote to the defendant after the defendant had suggested that

the plainti

ff should accept a lot in an.already developed area of

Ironshore in exchange for the lot which is the subject of the

contract.
the plainti

was no inecr

In this letter the attorneyz-at-law responded that
ff was willing to consider the suggestion if there

ease in the price she had con'.-acted to pay and if

the new lot meets with her approval.
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In response to that lettex, the dzfendant wrote thus
on December.ZO,.lQSB =

"Re: Lot 1487, Ironshore
Sale to Anita Hylton

We thank you for vour letter of December 5th.

We must advise that we cannoi consider an exchange
without Mrs. Hylton paying the difference and would
like her to know that on receipi of the balance of
purchase money, we will procegd to prepare the
Transfer’ document for her ex.-u.ion with the clear
understanding that the infrastructure will not be
completed until another eighteen {13} months.

Wwe would be glad tc hear from ryou as early as
possible.

Yours faithfully, : _
TRANS CARIBBEAN JAMAICH LINMITIZD

Angella Dear
Pers S. B, J., Waltior
PRESIDENT"
By September, 1984, a dispute had daveloped bketween
the parties as to the price of the new lot.
On December 18, 1984, the defendant through its

managing director/president wrote to the plaintiff's attorneys-

at-law as follows -

"Re: Lot 1487, Area 2C, Ircnshore -
Sale to Anita Hvlton. '

Septembexhzoo

We would like you to know that the: Five Thousand
Jamaican Dollars ($J5,000) was agreed to have been
paid some cighteen (18) months agcd. We did not

hear anything from vyou uor youxr client until July
last, when we should hava gone and shown her the lot.

#Hriton and

ts with Mrs..

. %o o+l A her,

h Mrs. Hylton if-
ngand United States

However, we did not g
therefore, we had &
Stephens on bzhalf o .
that we’ could exchangs o L
she was prepared ©O pay Vi
Currency {(US$5,000), Lccaus
spoke about the.price for the lot to now, the lot
has increased in value .and therefore, we could not
exchange the lot for. adythimy lcds than Five
Thousand United States Currency (US$5,000). Aas a
matter of fact, if this runs on for any longer,
she may have to pay more.

Cont'd.
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~.:1f.she is prepared to pay. this, we would be happy

to make tHé skchange, but if not, we may have to

- continue on the existing Contract.
We await your response.

- Yours faithfully, _
TRANS CARIBBEAN JAMAICA LIMITED

5. B. J., Whitter "

The fourth letter which I wish to guote was written

by the defendant-company“s Precsident on June 6, 1986. It

reads thus -

* Re: Lot # 1487 Area 2C Ironszhore
Sale to Anita Hylton.

~ We have your letter of ApriiFESthg 1986.

Firstly, the infrastructure in Area 2C is still not
completed. We are prepared to trade Lot # 447a
Torada Heights for lot 1487 with Mrs. Hylton under
the following conditions:

(1) Mrs. Hylton will pay the balance due on lot
1487 under her Contract which is the sum of
$U53,315.70. '

{2) She will pay an additional $US3,000.00 on
the purchase of lot 447A Torada Heights.

If an exchange cannot be effected under these condi-~
tions then we will only have to ask that Mrs. Hylton
pay the balance due under the Coritract on lot 1487
after which we will transfer the Title to her.

We hope to hear from vou soon.,
Yours faithfully,
TRANS CARIBEEAN JAMAICA LIMITED

S. B. J. WHITTER
PRESIDENT "

The fifth letter which is earli..c in time than the

“nowas wrlit

last three letters éﬁdteé above was written to the Financial

Secretary, Kingston.



it reads thus -

" Ré: Mrs. Anita Hylton, Lot 1487, Phase 2C.

We acknowledge receipt'of your letter of the §th
instant referring to the abovementioned property
and client. '

Mrs. Hylton entered into contract with Trans
Caribbean Estate Limited whose operation have been

in the hands of Trans Caribbean Jamaica Limited

since 19%75. At the time of her contract that company
undertook tc complete all infrastructure. This,
however, was not done. -

On taking over the office of Trans Caribbean Estate
I inherited this liability. As you may recall, the
real estate market had become stagnant during the
last seven years. As a result, my company was
unable to fulfill its obligation to complete 1nf?a—
structure.

Given the new economic climate I have now embarked
on a new five vyear developmént programme for
Ironshore. In this programme provision is made

for the completion of infrastructure work in

Phase 2C.

A transfer of the Certificate of Title will be ,
prepared in the name of ¥rs. Anita Hylton on receipt
of the outstanding balance. plus -interest, compound
at B% per annum.

Please note that in order for my office to complete
this transaction, Mrs. Hylton should provide proof
©of monthly payments made.

We will be happy to correspond with Mrs. Hylton in
connection with this transaction and we are very
sorry that the matter had to be brought to the
_attentlon of your offlce before it. could be finalised.

Yours truly,
TRANS CARIBBEAN JAMAICa LINITLD

S. B. WHITTER
PRESIDENT *

In none of these letters has any mention been made
of the defendant's company acting as an agent. It cannot be
without siqn;ficance that each (with éxceptiéh'éf the cone first
_quoted{_was.;igned by or fbi théﬁperson who stvles himself
alternéfely‘as pfééia;ﬁt—and ﬁﬁﬁaging‘directoko Surely, such
a highly placed person would have been at pains to emphaéize
the agency - if it were so. As said earlier, the managing
director gave evidence on behalf of the plaintiff, and he was

cross—examined by Mr. Grant.



”ﬁuring the ¢ross—examination, which was restrictéd to the letter -
of the 2ist July, 1983, he was asked:
‘" Am I correct that this letter .s
dealing with the completion of the

infrastructure:in Phase 2C?."

He answered:

" Yes,;, I only act as agent for the
folks who ...

At this yoint; he was at a loss as to who thosa folks
were so he left his answer in mid-air as recorded above.
"Mr. Grant was not satisfied. It was then that the
witness proceeded to say:
" Aall I wish to say is that we act as
agent for the Trans Caribbean Estates
Ltd. "
In re-examination, he said, in explaining the words "I inherited
this liability" which are in the letter of the 2lst July, 1983 -
" When I said, "I inherited this liability’
it did not mean that Trans Caribbean Jamaica
Limited had inherited the liability to” com~
plete all infrastructure. The 11ab111ty I
was referring to was monies owed to various
people by various people. HMoney that was
just owed. "
This answer caused me to form the impression that
the witness had been so intent on discrediting the contents
of the letter and setting up an agency,that he ended up out=-
smarting himself with the last two sentences. It was clear that
he had got himself into a tangle from which there was no ascape.
The agency that he now seeks to advance is an after-thought.
It is not in keeplng w1th the words in the documents.
The letter of September 30, 19769 indicates that the
defendant had undertaﬁen all the responsihilities set out in
the agreement for sale and was ehpectlng the benefit of the
terms thereof. The defendant not only requested the sending
of money under the agreement cc them but threatened to imple-
ment a particular clause thereof, and warned that if it did

not hear from the plaintiff within a specified period of time

it would take the necessary steps to rescind the contract and



Iorfelt “all funds made to us on accnunt. These 1ast words
are a clear acknowledgement that the defeedant was the benefi~
ciarv of payments already made under the contract. Furthermore, ¥
how can one resc1nd a contract to whlch it 1s not a party?

The letter to the FlﬂaDClal Secretary pvesents a
picture of the defendant having taken over the cperatlons;éﬁiit
the company that sigﬁed the egreementa .Ic taking over the
operaticns, the'defendant regarded itself ae=having undertaken
the responsibility of completing the infrastructure. )

In the circumstances, I hold that the plainti%f has
established the existence of a contract between herself and-
the defendant - the terms of this cont:act'ere'the same as in
the agreement dated July 1951y wﬁich the defendant had threatened
to rescind.

It is observed that the plaintiff, in addition to the
return of her payments plus :LnterescP is seeking an additiocnal

_award as damages for the breﬂcn. ' SR
: i

do not thlnk that she 1s entitled, in the circum-
stances, to anythi;g other than the return cf'her'money plus
interest. Even if sge is so entitled in law, there is no
evidential-base to permit it.
In the circumstances judgment is entered in her
favour as fecllows -
(i} US$3,675.19 (J$20,787.05) plus interest at 10%
from 6.7.'71 to 31.7.789.
' {ii} US$3,802.65 (J$20,990.63) plus interest at ‘10%
from 3G.3.°7¢ to 31.7.'89.
The plaintiff is also to have the costs of the

proceedings, such costs to be agreed or taxed.



